FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 GMB 0651-0027

02/06/2 01 FC:4

ADDRESS.

02-06-2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK



101974869

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type Conveyance Type		
New / 22 12 X Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Security Agreement  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame #		
Corrective Document Change of Name		
Other Control		
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Leucadia, Inc., a/k/a Leucadia Incorporated 12311997		
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York		
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name RSI Home Products, Inc.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address(line 1) 1620 Newport Center Drive		
Address (line 2) Suite 1030		
Address (line 3) Newport Beach California 92660  Zip Code		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is		
X Corporation Association Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.		
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California		
02 GTON11 00000026 2131800 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
1 40.00 GP		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK .

REEL: 002437 FRAME: 0550

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 Ovid 06/31-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative N	Name and Address Enterfactor 5	
Name	Enter for the file	rst Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
		· ·
Address (line 3)		
Address		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and A	Address Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r (734) 761-3780
		.[ (734) 701-3780
Name   Angela Alvare	z Sujek	
Address War to Dodmon Jan al	C. D. 111	
Address (line 1) Bodman, Long1	ey & Dahling LLP	
Address (line 2) 110 Miller, S	uite 300	
,		
Address (line 3) Ann Arbor, Mi	chigan 48104	•
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total nu	mber of pages of the attached conveyance	ce document # 2
including any atta	achments.	π <u>Z</u>
Trademark Application Nun	mber(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application	n Number <u>or the Registration Number (</u> DO NOT ENTE	R BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application	n Number(s) R	egistration Number(s)
		2131800
	_	
	_	
		<u> </u>
Number of Properties Ent	ter the total number of properties involved	d. # 1
Fee Amount Fee	Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Account	
Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit acco	ount or if additional fees can be charged to the accou Deposit Account Number:	nt.) # 022880
	Deposit Account Number.	Tr Comments
	Authorization to charge additional f	fees: Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
_	edge and belief, the foregoing information is tr	ue and correct and any
	opy of the original document. Charges to dep	
indicated herein.		
	Angila Alvar	e. Sq. 10) 12/17/01
Angela Alvarez Sujek		Date Signed
Mama of Parcon Signing	( / Manature	. Z CZ DATA SIDDED

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

PEC:	IN / I 3230	
1	MARKS ONLY	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	X Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 12311997	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	
	Other	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name Leucadia, Inc., a/k/a Leucad	ia Incorporated 12311997	
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York		
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name RSI Home Products, Inc.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 1620 Newport Center Drive		
Address (line 2) Suite 1030		
Address (line 3) Newport Beach	California 92660 State/Country Zip Code	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is		
X Corporation Association Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California		
DETERME 00000087 1294288 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
40.00 OP 50.00 OP		
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ing this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, compet and Burden, Research Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20501. See OMB	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name ar	nd Address Enter for the first Rece	iving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number (73	4) 761-3780
Name	Angela Alvarez Suje	k	
Address (line 1)	Bodman, Longley & D	ahling LLP	
Address (line 2)	110 Miller, Suite 3	00	
Address (line 3)	Ann Arbor, Michigan	48104	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 4 2
Enter either th	Application Number(s)	or Registration Number(s)  or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH  er(s)  Registration	Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). tion Number(s) 31880 2120338
Number of	Properties Enter the t	otal number of properties involved.	# 3
Fee Amour	nt Fee Amour	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 90.00
Denosit	Account	closed X Deposit Account additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 022880
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement	and Signature		and and ame
atta	the best of my knowledge and ached copy is a true copy of ti licated herein.	d belief, the foregoing information is true and the original document. Charges to deposit acc	correct and any count are authorized, as
Angela	Alvarez Sujek	Angela alvara Si	yell 4/30/01
·	e of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

# ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 17, 1997 between LEUCADIA, INC., a New York corporation ("Seller"), RSI HOME PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation ("Buyer"), and RSI HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer the trademark and trademark applications set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill associated therewith and that portion of Seller's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the Marks covered by the intent-to-use applications and all of Seller's rights therein.

LEUCADIANING

Name: Thomas E. Mara

Title: Executive Vice President

Date: December 31, 1997

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 31st day of December, 1997.

Notary Public

Hotary Police, I. or ... New York tip. Other of York Qualified in terribory Courts Conflicte hind in New York I and Y Commission Express Tables

0292/343470-01\_ 12/23/97

# EXHIBIT "A"

## REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Reg. No.	Date Registered	Description
1,762,881	April 6, 1993	Fashion Flair
1, <b>2</b> 94,288	September 11, 1984	Vanity Flair

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	Date Filed	<b>Description</b>
75-210,066	December 9, 1996	Eurosyncs
75-101 <b>,37</b> 6	May 9, 1996	Elegant Incounters
75-021,787	November 14, 1995	Nordic Stone
75-015,628	November 6, 1995	Bath Effects

0292/343470-01\_ 12/23/97

#### BODMAN, LONGLEY & DAHLING LLP

110 MILLER, SUITE 300 ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104 (734) 761-3780 FAX (734) 930-2494

ANGELA A. SUJEK
(734) 930-0121
ASUJEK@BODMANLONGLEY.COM

34<sup>M</sup> FLOOR I OO RENAISSANCE CENTER DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48243 (313) 259-7777 FAX (313) 393-7579

April 30, 2001

229 Court Street P.O. Box 405 CHEBOYGAN, MICHIGAN 49721 (231) 627-4351 FAX (231) 627-2802

#### By Certified Mail

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20231 201 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD SUITE 500 TROY, MICHIGAN 48084 (248) 743-6000 FAX (248) 743-6002

Re: Recorda

Recordation Form Cover Sheet for Trademarks

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find:

- (1) the original and two (2) copies of the signed Recordation Form Cover Sheet for Trademarks:
- (2) a copy of the Assignment of U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications between Leucadia, Inc. ("Seller") and RSI Home Products, Inc. ("Buyer"); and
- (3) a check in the amount of \$90.00 made payable to "Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks" in payment of the expedited filing fees.

Our firm has established a deposit account with your office, Account No. 02-2880. This letter will act as authority for you to withdraw from this account, should <u>additional</u> funds be needed to process this filing.

Please contact me if further information is required. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Ungila Sujek Angela A. Sujek

AMAS/Imc Enclosures

ANNARBOR 28613v1

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 17, 1997 between LEUCADIA, INC., a New York corporation ("Seller"), RSI HOME PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation ("Buyer"), and RSI HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer the trademark and trademark applications set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill associated therewith and that portion of Seller's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the Marks covered by the intent-to-use applications and all of Seller's rights therein.

LEUCADIA

Name: Thomas E. Mara

Title: Executive Vice President December 31, 1997 Date:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 31st day of December, 1997.

341. 1. T Holary Public, II. G. .. New York No. Other 21727 Qualified in Indeber Court Certificate hill of New York Co.

Commission Experia

0292/343470-01\_ 12/23/97

## EXHIBIT "A"

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Reg. No.	Date Registered	<b>Description</b>
1,762,881	April 6, 1993	Fashion Flair
1,294,288	September 11, 1984	Vanity Flair

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	Date Filed	<u>Description</u>
75-210,066	December 9, 1996	Eurosyncs
75-101,376	May 9, 1996	Elegant Incounters
75-021,787	November 14, 1995	Nordic Stone
75-015,628	November 6, 1995	Bath Effects

0292/343470-01\_ 12/23/97

**RECORDED: 01/22/2002**